

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

PATRICK REYNOLDS, DANIEL LEWIS,  
LUCIA MARANO, KRISTEN FRANCE,  
ABBEY ABRECHT, and JAHIDAH DIAAB,  
on behalf of themselves and all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARYMOUNT MANHATTAN COLLEGE,

Defendant.

---

Case No. 1:22-cv-06846

Judge Lorna G. Schofield

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND  
SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3
- III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT ..... 4
  - A. Settlement Benefits ..... 4
    - 1. Monetary Relief ..... 5
    - 2. Credit Monitoring and Identity Theft Restoration ..... 6
    - 3. Data Security Measures ..... 6
    - 4. Claims Administration ..... 7
    - 5. Attorneys’ Fees and Service Awards ..... 7
  - B. Total Claims and Awards to Date..... 8
- IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8
- V. CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	13, 20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	16
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	15
<i>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	12
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15, 18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	15
<i>Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71996 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) .....	15
<i>Hashemi v. Bosley, Inc.</i> , No. CV 21-946 PSG (RAOx), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119454 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2022) .....	13
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	12
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	10

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
 No. CV-02-1510 (CPS)(SMG), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68964 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 18, 2007) ..... 17

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 10, 14

*In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 16

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y.2003) ..... 19

*In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.*,  
 Nos. 02-cv-6527, 03-cv-1194, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)..... 10

*In re Lloyd's Am. Tr. Fund Litig.*,  
 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 9, 12

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 16

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*,  
 03 Civ. 8335 (WHP), 2007 WL 2116398 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2007)..... 9

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ship Litig.*,  
 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y.1996) ..... 13

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 9, 18

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 14

*In re Union Carbide Corp., Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 10

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) ..... 16

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 18

*Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 5669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 19

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 8

*McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 8

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 18

*Reyes v. Altamarea Group LLC*,  
No. 10-cv-6451, 2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011) ..... 19

*Savoie v. Merchants Bank*,  
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Savoie v. Merchants Bank*,  
166 F.3d at 461 n.4, quoting *Third Circuit Task Force*, 108 F.R.D. 237, 258 ..... 10

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012)..... 9, 12

*Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 9

*Taft v. Ackermans*,  
No. 02-cv-7951, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) ..... 16

*Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 14

*Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.*,  
No. 03-cv-8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007)..... 9

*Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.*,  
396 F.3d 96, 121 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Warren v. Xerox Corp.*,  
No. 01-CV-2909 (JG), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73951 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 19, 2008) ..... 18

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 8
